15 LC 108 0506

House Resolution 355

By: Representatives Corbett of the 174<sup>th</sup>, Carter of the 175<sup>th</sup>, Shaw of the 176<sup>th</sup>, England of the 116<sup>th</sup>, Dickson of the 6<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Jacob Schindler and congratulating him upon being named the University of
- 2 Georgia's Amazing Student; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Jacob Schindler, who is working toward his bachelor's degree in landscape
- 4 architecture at the University of Georgia, is a very accomplished young man who has spent
- 5 a large amount of time working with kudzu; and
- 6 WHEREAS, in 2013, Jacob was selected as the FFA National Star in Agriscience for
- 7 designing and fabricating a device that uses helium for the environmentally friendly
- 8 eradication of kudzu; and
- 9 WHEREAS, on December 9, 2014, Jacob received a patent for his kudzu eradication device
- 10 and methodology, which is named the Kehta-Kudzu Eradicating Helium Technology
- 11 Apparatus; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Jacob has received many honors and awards, including the 2012 FAA
- 13 Agricultural Proficiency Award; the 2012 State Star in Agriscience South Region; the 2012
- 14 Georgia FFA Association South Region Agriscience Research Plant Systems Proficiency
- 15 Award; the 2011 South Regional Emerging Agricultural Technology Proficiency Award; the
- 16 2011 National FFA Emerging Agricultural Technology Entrepreneurship Award; the 2007
- 17 American Meteorological Society Award for Ability and Creativity in an Atmospheric
- 18 Science Exhibit; the 2007 Discovery Channel Young Scientist Challenge Award for
- 19 Outstanding Ability to Communicate Science; and many more; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Jacob Schindler is from Lake Park, Georgia, where he graduated from Lowndes
- 21 High School; and

15 LC 108 0506

22 WHEREAS, this exceptional young man is sure to accomplish great things in the future, and

- 23 it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this distinguished
- 24 Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 26 the members of this body commend Jacob Schindler for his many outstanding achievements
- 27 and congratulate him upon being named the University of Georgia's Amazing Student.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 29 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Jacob
- 30 Schindler.